Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141, Business Combinations, with Investools as the acquiring entity. Under the purchase
method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price is allocated to the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets of thinkorswim, based
on their respective estimated fair values.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared based on an
analysis of fair values performed by certain valuation experts.  The fair values thus utilized are comparable to those used to initially record the
Merger in the historical consolidated financial statements, and which are subject to change.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any
integration activities.

19

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form S-3

Our ability to offer courses may be affected by natural disaster, strikes and other unpredictable events. 42

INVESTOOLS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Investools thinkorswim Pro forma Pro forma
Inc. Group, Inc. adjustments Combined

Revenue $ 170,330 $ 61,910 $ (595 )(e) $ 231,645

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of revenue 121,270 19,432 248  (d)

(1,761 )(e)
13,173  (f) 152,362

Selling expense 52,947 2,594 (595 )(e) 54,946
General and adminstrative expense 32,657 20,801 6,267  (c)

4,164  (d)
(795 )(e)
833  (f) 63,927

Special charges 7,608 � � 7,608
Total costs and expenses 214,482 42,827 21,534 278,843

Net income (loss) from operations (44,152 ) 19,083 (22,129 ) (47,198 )

Other income (expense):
Gain on the sale of assets 11 � � 11
Interest expense � � (11,286 )(b) (11,286 )
Interest income and other, net 2,486 � (2,486 )(g)

(116 )(g) (116 )
Total other income (expense) 2,497 � (13,888 ) (11,391 )

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes (41,655 ) 19,083 (36,017 ) (58,589 )

Income tax expense (benefit) (875 ) 7,654 (7,654 )(h) (875 )

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (40,780 ) $ 11,429 $ (28,363 ) $ (57,714 )

Loss from continuing operations per common share - basic and
diluted $ (0.91 ) $ (0.90 )

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding 45,042 19,105  (a) 64,147

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form S-3

Our ability to offer courses may be affected by natural disaster, strikes and other unpredictable events. 43

INVESTOOLS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

thinkorswim
Investools Group, Inc.
Inc. Jan 1, 2007 to Pro forma Pro forma
Consolidated Feb 15, 2007 adjustments Combined

Revenue $ 54,857 $ 10,386 (269 )(e) $ 64,974

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue 32,083 9,605 31  (d)

(6,510 )(e)
1,745  (f) 36,954

Selling expense 19,204 520 (269 )(e) 19,455
General and adminstrative expense 22,438 5,983 784  (c)

516  (d)
(3,306 )(e)
104  (f) 26,519

Special charges 127 � � 127
Total costs and expenses 73,852 16,108 (6,905 ) 83,055

Net income (loss) from operations (18,995 ) (5,722 ) 6,636 (18,081 )

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (1,468 ) (5 ) (1,122 )(b) (2,595 )
Interest income and other 651 90 (581 )(g) 160
Total other income (expense) (817 ) 85 (1,703 ) (2,435 )

Income (loss) before income taxes (19,812 ) (5,637 ) 4,933 (20,516 )

Income tax expense (benefit) 33 (2,173 ) 2,173  (h) 33

Net income (loss) $ (19,845 ) $ (3,464 ) $ 2,760 $ (20,549 )

Loss from continuing operations per common share - basic
and diluted $ (0.36 ) $ (0.32 )

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding 55,444 9,553  (a) 64,997

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: INVESTOOLS INC - Form S-3

Our ability to offer courses may be affected by natural disaster, strikes and other unpredictable events. 44

Pro Forma Adjustments

The footnotes below describe adjustments reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2006 and for the three months ended March 31, 2007.  For the three months ended March 31, 2007, the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined statements of operations reflect the combination of (1) the unaudited historical condensed consolidated operating